

JOHN F. KING Commissioner of Insurance and Safety Fire

Two Martin Luther King Jr. Drive West Tower, Suite 702 Atlanta, Georgia 30334

Twitter: @GA DOI

Facebook: @GeorgiaDOI

Instagram: @GeorgiaDOI

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release June 22, 2023

Contact: Weston Burleson, 404-232-1388

WHITFIELD COUNTY MAN STAGES SLIP AND FALL ACCIDENT

ATLANTA – Insurance and Safety Fire Commissioner John F. King announced today that Ronald Langley Jr., 55, of Dalton, has been charged with insurance fraud and obstruction after staging a slip and fall accident.

"In May of 2022, Mr. Langley alleged to Kroger employees that he slipped on a product spill while shopping," said Commissioner King. "The suspect then reported the incident to his insurance company and Sedgwick Claims Management Services with the intent to seek damages through a Personal Injury lawsuit. Unfortunately for Mr. Langley, he was caught intentionally lowering himself into the spill by the store's surveillance system."

Mr. Langley attempted to evade investigators by providing them with false personal information during initial telephone conversations.

Warrants were taken out against Mr. Langley on June 15th in Whitfield County. He is still wanted at this time.



###

The mission of the Office Commissioner of Insurance and Safety Fire is to protect Georgia families by providing access to vital insurance products and safe buildings through fair regulation that creates economic opportunities for all Georgians.